construction and development of the Amarra Villas (the Amarra Villas credit facility).

Several of our financing instruments contain customary financial covenants. The Comerica credit facility, the Santal
Construction loan and the Amarra Villas credit facility include a requirement that we maintain a minimum total
stockholders’ equity balance of $110.0 million. The Comerica credit facility also includes a requirement that we
obtain Comerica's prior written consent for any common stock repurchases or dividend payments. As of
December 31, 2016, Stratus' total stockholders' equity was $131.0 million. See Note 7 for further discussion of our
outstanding debt and "Debt Maturities and Other Contractual Obligations" for discussion of total pro forma debt as
of December 31, 2016, after giving consideration to the use of proceeds from the sale of The Oaks at Lakeway in
February 2017.

DEBT MATURITIES AND OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The following table summarizes our total debt maturities based on the principal amounts outstanding as of
December 31, 2016, and pro forma debt maturities after giving consideration to the required debt repayments
following the sale of The Oaks at Lakeway in February 2017 (in thousands):

  2017   2018 2019 2020 2021 Thereafter Total
Goldman Sachs loan $ 2,095 $ 2,215 $ 2,342 $ 2,477 $ 2,618 $ 136,550 $ 148,297
Lakeway construction loan 374 1,526 56,569 — — — 58,469
Comerica credit facility 46,547 — — — — — 46,547
Santal construction loan — 30,455 — — — — 30,455
Barton Creek Village term loan 153 160 167 173 182 4,810 5,645
Amarra Villas credit facility — — 3,935 — — — 3,935
Total debt maturities $ 49,169   $ 34,356 $ 63,013 $ 2,650 $ 2,800 $ 141,360 $ 293,348

Lakeway construction loan (374) (1,526) (56,569) — — — (58,469)
Comerica credit facility (46,547) — — — — — (46,547)
Pro forma debt maturities $ 2,248 $ 32,830 $ 6,444 $ 2,650 $ 2,800 $ 141,360 $ 188,332

On a pro forma basis after giving consideration to the use of the proceeds from the sale of The Oaks at Lakeway,
Stratus' total principal amount of debt outstanding at December 31, 2016, of $188.3 million consisted of
approximately 82 percent fixed-rate debt, with an average interest rate of 5.5 percent, and 18 percent variable-rate
debt, with an average interest rate of 3.0 percent. As of February 28, 2017, no amounts were drawn on Stratus' $45
million revolving credit facility.

34

The following table summarizes our contractual cash obligations, other than debt, as of December 31, 2016 (in